
 
 
 

Area Committee 2  
Agenda 

 
 
 

Date:      Monday, 6 November 2023 
Time:      6.00 pm 
Venue:   The Puerto Morazan Room - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Emma Edwards, Martin Fodor, Fi Hance, Philippa Hulme, Mohamed Makawi, 
Brenda Massey, Guy Poultney, Tom Renhard, Mark Weston, Chris Windows, Kye Dudd and 
James Crawford 
 
Copies to: Ellie Stevens (Community Resources Manager) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Claudette Campbell, Democratic Services 
City Hall, College Green Bristol BS1 5TR 
Tel: 0117 922 2342 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: 26 October 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Area Committee 2 – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence   
 (Pages 3 - 5)  

2. Declarations of Interest   
To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members of Council that are 
relevant to any items on the Agenda. 
 

 

  

3. Minutes of previous Meeting   
To agree that Minutes of the previous Meeting are a correct record for signature 
by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 6 - 10) 

  

4. Public Forum   
Members of the public may make written statements to the Committee. These 
should be sent to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk or Bristol City Council, 
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College Green, P 
O Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS. 
  
Any statements must be received by 12.00 noon the working day prior to the 
Meeting and must relate to a matter for which the Committee has responsibility. 
  
 

 

  

5. Community Resources Manager Update   
 (Pages 11 - 14)  

a) Appendix 1 CIL Available (Pages 15 - 16)  

b) Appendix 2 S106 Available (Page 17)  

c) Appendix 3 Summary of Outline Proposals (Pages 18 - 20)  

d) Appendix 4 Tree Planning s106 Stage II Applications (Pages 21 - 39)  

e) Appendix 5 Statement in support of Defibrillator Proposal 
from GWAAC 

(Pages 40 - 41) 

 
 

mailto
[...]
ot wish to 
be filmed you need to make yourself known to the webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take 
photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Area Committee 2 

 

 
7 November 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Brenda Massey (Chair), Emma Edwards, Martin Fodor, Lily Fitzgibbon, Fi Hance, 
Mohamed Makawi, Brenda Massey (Chair), Tom Renhard and Mark Weston 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Keith Houghton (Community Resources Manager) and Keith Chant (Parks Assets and Projects Manager), 
Jeremy Livitt (Democratic Services) 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained the emergency evacuation procedure. 
  
2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kye Dudd, Philippa Hulme, Guy Poultney and Chris 
Windows. 
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  
4 Minutes of previous Meeting held on 19th July 2022 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 19th July 2022 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  
5 Public Forum 
 
There were no Public Forum items. 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

6 Area Committee Report 
 

Keith Houghton introduced this report and made the following comments: 

  

       Updates on the latest situation were provided every 6 months with the next scheduled to 
be received in February 2023 

       The Somerville Road scheme was not included in the proposal since it had not been approved 
by Area Committee 4 and they would be providing the bulk of the funding 

       More CIL was now available to the Area Committee as an extra £2,965.60 was received during 
October 2022, which makes the CIL available to the AC £44,278.42  

       If the Committee agreed to un-allocate the 2018 CIL allocation of £5,357.00 for 
Bishopston/Ashley Down tree planting, which is unlikely to be delivered, they would have 
£49,635.42 available 

       Since there was a dearth of available tree planting places, the Committee might consider 
whether to un-allocate the proposed tree planting for now 

  

In response to members’ questions, he confirmed that if all proposed funding requests were agreed, the 
total CIL commitment would amount to £69, 989. He also confirmed that the cost of 

£75,000 for the Beyond Basketball court upgrade in Doncaster Road park would only comprise the 
£25,000 that had been requested and therefore the remaining £50,000 was likely to be met by fund 
raising. The Committee also noted that they would receive a great deal of CIL funding from the Arena. 

  

Keith Chant pointed out to the Committee that the Parks Team did not support the proposed funding for 
additional seating at Embleton Road playground since there remained an uncertainty whether the park 
site might be developed for housing as part of the Glencoyne Square development. As a result, the parks 
team took a precautionary principle and did not support it. It was, however, open to the Committee to 
approve the scheme but defer implementation pending clarity on this matter. 

  

Committee members made the following comments: 

  

       There was strong local support for the play areas including Embleton Road 
       It would not be a problem to support this scheme since it would only result in a £13,064.58 

overspend and other schemes were also subject to match funding, such as the basketball 
match funding 

       The Community Resources Manager informed the Committee that some of the sports projects 
have been shared with the Sports and Physical Activities team in Communities and Public 
Health. They will be considering them for potential match funding from their Section 106 
monies. The CR Manager will inform AC members when they’ve made their decisions. 

Page 7



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  

Councillor Mark Weston proposed, seconded by Councillor Tom Renhard and upon being put to the 
vote, it was RESOLVED (unanimously of those present) – “that the recommendations contained in the 
report for CIL and S106 allocations be approved, with a caveat that this is subject to waiting for a 
decision on the future of Embleton Play Area scheme in a few months time.  This overspend can be 
comfortably covered by the anticipated increase in CIL income.” 

  

Councillor Mark Weston also moved, seconded by Councillor Brenda Massey and upon being put to the 
vote, it was RESOLVED (7 for, 1 abstention) that the 2018 CIL sum for tree planting (£5,357) be 
unallocated. 

 

Therefore, it was 

RESOLVED – 

(1) that the recommendations contained in the report, and set out below, be approved subject to 
(2) and (3) below 

(2)   that the recommendations include a caveat that this is subject to waiting for a decision on 
the Embleton Play Area scheme in a few months time  

(3)    that the 2018 CIL sum for tree planting (£5,357) be unallocated. 
  

  
List of projects to be awarded CIL/S106 funding 

Proposal 
ref no. 

Ward 
Name of 
Project 

Proposal  

Project Delivery 
organisation  

(AC must state what 
organisation they 

are asking to l 
deliver the project or 
if there are a range 
of potential delivery 

organisations) 

Amount 
CIL 

allocated 

Amount S106 
allocated and 

the codes 
Conditions 

AC2PO13 Bishopston 
& Ashley 
Down 

Ashley Down 
Primary 
School Pencil 
Bollard 
Installation    

BCC Transport £4,000    None 

AC2PO3 Henbury & 
Brentry 

Henbury Road 
Speed 
Mitigation   

BCC Transport 
  

£12,000  £8,114.95   
09/02748 / 
115 - 117 
Station Road, 
Henbury  

None 

Page 8



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

AC2PO6 
  

Horfield Seating for all 
in Manor 
Farm at 
Maskelyne 
Avenue Green 
Space   

BCC Parks £4,200   None 

AC2PO11 Southmead A Range of 
Benches at 
Doncaster 
Road Park   

BCC Parks £5,000    None 

AC2PO12 Southmead Beyond 
Basketball – 
upgrade 
courts   

BCC Parks £25,000   Seek match 
funding for 
the remainder 
of the total 
cost of project 
via BCC Sports 
& Physical 
Activity Team 

AC2PO5 Multiple 
wards (AC2 
& AC4) 

Traffic 
reduction on 
Sommerville 
Road   

BCC Transport £0.00   No proposal 
has been 
brought 
forward as 
AC4 did not 
prioritise 
funding for 
this scheme 

AC1PO1 
  

Multiple 
wards (AC1 
& AC2) 

Blaise 
Outdoor Gym   

BCC Parks £7,500    This is a 
contribution 
to the total 
cost and 
propose that 
AC1 fund the 
rest 

 

Page 9



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
AC2PO10 
  

Southmead Informal 
Seating and 
Additional 
Play Facilities 
at Embleton 
Playground   

BCC Parks £5,000    that this is 
subject to 
waiting for a 
decision on 
the future of 
Embleton Play 
Area scheme 
in a few 
months time 

Totals: £62,700 £8,114.95     

  
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Area Committee 2 – Community Resources Manager Report 

 

 

tr  

Area Committee 2
6th November 2023

Report of: Ellie Stevens, Community Resources Manager

Title: Area Committee 2 First Formal Meeting 2023/24

Ward: Area Committee 2 wards: Bishopston and Ashley Down, Cotham, Horfield, Henbury and 
Brentry, Redland, Southmead

Member Presenting Report:   Councillor Brenda Massey

Recommendations

1. Note the progress update on previously-approved AC projects and the publication of 6-monthly 
updates published on BCC webpage (Item C)
2. Note the CIL and S106 monies available at 30 September 2023 (Item E)
3. Note the Outline Proposals submitted this year, and BCC Officer comments on these (appendix 3) 
4. To consider the approval of funding for the Proposals submitted for consideration, including any 
conditions which the committee may wish to attach (Item F)
5. To note the legal information concerning the Public Sector Equality duty in reaching all its 
decisions (Item H)

Summary

This report sets out the available funds for allocation by Area Committee 2, and lists the proposals to be 
considered at the meeting of the Committee on 6th November 2023. 

The significant issues in the report are:

• Area Committee 2 has very limited general CIL funding available for 2023/24. 
• Councillors are asked to note proposals received which will be deferred for consideration when 

funds are available.
• Councillors are asked to consider a full proposal for S106 tree funding.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Area Committee 2 – Community Resources Manager Report 

 

 

 
A. Background  

 
1. Six Area Committees were approved at the Full Council meeting on 20th March 2018 to hold 

delegated decision-making powers over non-earmarked Section 106 and local Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds.   
 
Area Committee 2 consists of the councillors representing the wards of Bishopston and Ashley 
Down, Cotham, Horfield, Henbury and Brentry, Redland, Southmead 
 

2. Each Area Committee will meet formally twice a year to make decisions on the awarding of local 
CIL and S106. 15% of CIL generated within each Area Committee area is available for spend. 
Those parts of an Area Committee which have a for
[...]
tee-progress-updates.
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/people-communities/area-committee-progress-updates.


Area Committee 2 – Community Resources Manager Report 

 

 

10. The cost of replacement tree planting is: £1,041.66 per tree 
 
 

E. CIL and Section 106 Monies available to Area Committee 2 at 30 September 2023 
 
11. CIL available:  

At the end of 30 September 2023 there was an overall sum of £3,939.86 available to Area 
Committee 2. 

           See Appendix 1  
 

12.     Section 106 available: 
At the end of 30 September 2023 there was a total of £59,541.00 uncommitted Section 106 
agreement monies available for AC2, of which £46,987.43 is designated specifically for tree 
planting and tree replacement. 

See Appendix 2 
 

13. All S106 agreements are legally bound to be spent according to the Purpose of the Contribution so 
can only be approved for projects which met these conditions. 

 
 

F. 2023 Stage 1 Outline Proposals submitted for consideration 
 

14. Three Outline Proposals were submitted to Area Committee 2 for consideration, as follows: 
 

Ward Number of Outline Proposals submitted 
Bishopston and Ashley Down 0 
Cotham 0 
Henbury and Brentry 0 
Southmead 2 
Horfield 1 
Redland 0 

 
15. As Area Committee 2 had very limited general funds, these proposals will not be considered at this 

meeting and will be deferred for consideration when funds are available. 

See Appendix 3 for summary of proposals 
 

16. The Committee is asked to note that this year, all Area Committees with funding available, 
received proposals requesting CIL funding to support a citywide initiative for 70 defibrillators 
installed across the city (one per Cllr). AC2 was not asked for funding to support this city wide 
initiative for the installation of Defibrillators. This is due to the committee having limited funds 
available. See Appendix 5 for supporting statement from Great Western Air Ambulance Charity 
who submitted the proposals to all other ACs.  

 
  

G. 2023 
[...]
.    
 
Together, we can provide our shared communities with the best chance on their worst day.   
 
If you have any questions in advance of the forthcoming discussions or would like to attend a CPR session, 
please do reach out to joe.hughes@gwaac.com.  
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
joe Hughes and the Great Western Air Ambulance Charity Team 
 
joe.hughes@gwaac.com | 0303 4444 999 
 

Page 41

mailto:joe.hughes@gwaac.com
mailto:joe.hughes@gwaac.com

	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence
	3 Minutes of previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Community Resources Manager Update
	5a Appendix 1 CIL Available
	Area Committee 2

	5b Appendix 2 S106 Available
	Area Committee 2

	5c Appendix 3 Summary of Outline Proposals
	5d Appendix 4 Tree Planning s106 Stage II Applications
	Please return the completed form:
	By E-mail: neighbourhoods&communities@bristol.gov.uk

	5e Appendix 5 Statement in support of Defibrillator Proposal from GWAAC



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Area Committee 2 

 

 
6 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Emma Edwards, Martin Fodor, Fi Hance, Brenda Massey, Guy Poultney, Tom Renhard, 
Chris Windows, Kye Dudd and James Crawford 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer) and Ellie Stevens (Community Resources Manager) 
 
  
7 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 
 
The Chair, Councillor Brenda Massey, welcomed all parties to the meeting and asked Officers & Members 
to introduce themselves. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Phillipa Hulme and Councillor Mark Weston. 
 
 
  
8 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declaration of Interest  
 
 
  
9 Minutes of previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on the 7th November 2022 confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 
  
10 Public Forum 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

There were no Public Forum items.  
 
 
  
11 Community Resources Manager Update 
 
Ellie Stevens, Community Resources Manager, introduced this report and, together with John Atkinson 
made the following points: 
  

a.      Member’s attention was drawn to the 6 monthly progress update set out on the website.  
b.      The Terms of Reference had been recently adjusted to confirm that this was a formal meeting. 
c.       Members were asked to note the lack of funds available to this committee. 
d.      Cllr Edwards and Cllr Fodor drew officer’s attention to schemes that were in progress; seeking a 

means to encourage progress; updates and alterations to them.   
e.      Members were advised that a number of factors were delaying schemes being finalised; Transport 

service reported that there was a 2 year delay on delivering schemes; that the cost of living 
increase had impacted the pricing and costings of schemes. 

f.        Transport would provide updates on their areas of responsibility to members; concerns were 
expressed with regards to the time involved in receiving updates and progress reports with 
regards ongoing schemes.  

g.       CIL fund available now stood at £8,802.84, an increase to the figure given in the report. 
h.      S106 Fund of £59,541.00; of which £46,987.43 designated specifically for tree planting and tree 

replacement.  
i.        Outline Proposals Submitted; the proposals noted at section 14 of the report would be deferred 

until sums are available for allocation.  
j.        Citywide initiative for the deployment of Defibrillator:  

                                I.            AC 2 were not being asked for funds to support the initiative 
                              II.            Members proposed that Great Western Ambulance service should be asked for data on 

the location of the units.  It was suggested that it could be provided on a locality map, 
possibly accessible on line. 

                            III.            Action: Action for community resources team: Contact data intelligence team about marking 
defibrillators on Pin Point.  

  
k.       Jon Atkinson provided an overview of the tree planting scheme and location of the trees. 

                                I.            Welcomed members input into the location of trees within their wards 
                              II.            Fruit trees were considered as part of the scheme and had been planted in various areas; 

shared that work continued with community garden groups on the planting of fruit trees. 
l.        The next formal meeting of the committee should take place in February 2024 but with the lack of 

funds available to allocate and the change to the structure of area committee the meeting may be 
delayed to after the May 2024 local elections.  This will be reviewed earlier next year and upon 
finalisation of the Community Working Groups proposals. 

m.    Cllr Guy Poultney led members thanks to Officers for their continued support to the work and 
delivery of the committee.  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
The Committee moved, seconded and upon being put to the vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.      To note the progress update on previously approved AC2 projects and the publication of 6 
monthly updates published on BCC webpages 

2.      Note the CIL and S106 monies available as of 31st October 2023 
3.      Note the 3 Outline Proposed submitted that are to be deferred until funds are available. 
4.      Agreed the planting scheme set out in Appendix 4 Tree Planning s106 Stage II Application  
5.      Agreed to delegate authority to the lead Tree Officer, Jon Atkinson, to make substitutions to the 

planting plan, when and where appropriate  
 
 
  
12 Appendix 1 CIL Available  
12
a 

Appendix 2 S106 Available 
 
13 Appendix 3 Summary of Outline Proposals  
14 Appendix 4 Tree Planning s106 Stage II Applications  
15 Appendix 5 Statement in support of Defibrillator Proposal from GWAAC 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


